deputies, not exceeding one each, and such deputies shall be compensated the same other deputies assigned to the performance like duties.

Such additional circuit judge Phonographic reporter. SECTION 5. shall appoint a phonographic reporter for his court who shall be compensated the same as other phonographic reporters for circuit courts in this state.

The two circuit judges of said Business, how regulated. SECTION 6. circuit may act together or separately as they may determine, and may divide the cases upon the calendar of the circuit court of said county upon any arrangement which they may agree upon.

SECTION 7. This act shall be in force from

and after its passage and publication. Approved August 20, 1897.

No. 411, 8.]

[Published August 21, 1897.

## CHAPTER 378.

AN ACT to appropriate to the persons therein named the sum of five hundred dollars each.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in schate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out Appropriation of any money in the state treasury not other-committee. wise appropriated, to Arthur L. Sanborn, John R. Berryman, Daniel E. Riordan, Julius E. Roehr, John M. Whitehead, William H. Flett, David F. Jones, William G. Wheeler and Leslie C. Harvey the sum of five hundred dollars each.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Aug. 20, 1897.